General Fund

V.162- Shell Oil Co.-Gas for Cruiser to Dec.10 \$ 24.02

V.163- Beulah Propheter-Typing for Mayor

V.165- R.E. Kleckner-Audit of Mayor's records 25.00

St. Maint.(M) Fund

V.164- Adam Zengel-Snow removal 44.00

V.166- Robert Billett-Labor-Sanding & Salting St. 5.00

V.167- John Schlein- ... 6.25

The Mayor's report of Fines, Forfeitures and Costs amounting to \$40., Building permits amounting to \$38., showing that the same had been paid in the Village Treasury was submitted. It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. Anthony and carried that the report be accepted and placed on file. A roll call was ordered which resulted in 4 ayes in favor of the motion.

It was moved and by Mr. Propheter and seconded by Mr. Anthony that the meeting adjourn until Jan.1, 1952,10 A.M.

Approved:

Attest

See En Lour.

## MINUTES OF ORGANIZATION MEETING OF COUNCIL

The old and newly elected members of the Council,
Board of Public affairs, Treasurer, Clerk and Mayors of the Village
of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of
Ohio met in the Council Chamber on Tuesday Morning, January 1,
1952 at 10 A.M. for the purpose of organization.

Present: E.C. Crane, Robert J. Schweizer, R.C. Propheter, James Presbaugh, D.C. Tippy, Kenneth Poff, F.C. Lyons, Don Schell, John Anthony of the Council: W.H. Puterbaugh Jr., Robert Killen, and C.W. Hosier of the Board of Public Affairs: W.W. Lawson, Treas: Geo. E. Howe, Clerk, James Kelsey newly elected Mayor with Mayor E.W. Bradstreet presiding.

The Mayor opened the meeting with prayer.

Thereupon, the following oath of office was taken by members of the Council:

## OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY: ss

Before me, the duly elected, qualified and acting Mayor of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, personally came James Presbaugh, D.C. Tippy, Kenneth Poff, F.C. Lyons, Don Schell and John Anthony of the Council: W.W. Lawson, Treas., Geo. E. Howe, Clerk, who each, being duly sworn according to law, says that he will support the Constitution of the United States, the Constitution of the State of Ohio, and that he will faithfully, honestly and inpartially discharge his duties as a member of his office of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, during his continuance in said office, and until his sucessor is chosen and qualified.

Kenneth & Boff

Frank li Ligary

James F. Presburgh

Sis. E. Howe - Clark

James L. Kelsey.

Sworn to before me by the said James Presbaugh, Don Tippy, Kenneth Poff, F.C. Lyons, Don Schell, John Anthony, W.H. Puterbaugh Jr., Robert Killen, C.W. Hosier, W.W. Lawson, Geo.E. Howe and James Kelsey and by them signed in my presence this 1st day of January A.D. 1952.

Mayor of the Village of Centerville in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio.

Likewise, the Mayor gave the oath of Office to the members of the Board of Public Affairs, Mr. Hosier & Killen.

It was moved by Mr. Lyons, seconded by Mr. Schell and carried that Mr. Kenneth Poff be appointed to be Pres. of the Council. A roll called resulted in 6 ayes in favor of the motion.

Thereupon the Mayor gave oath of office to Mr. Poff as Pres. of the Council.

It was moved by Mr. Lyons, seconded by Mr. Presbaugh and carried that Mr. Poff be authorized to act as Pres. of Council.

A roll call resulted in 6 ayes in favor of the motion.

Then the Mayor elect Mr. Kelsey was given the oath of office by Mayor Bradstreet.

It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. Propheter and carried that the Council adjourn sine die. A roll call resulted with 5 ayes in favor of the motion.

Mayor Kelsey then became presiding officer.

It was moved by Mr. Lyons, seconded by Mr. Schell and carried that a vote of gratitude be given to ex-mayor Bradst-reet for his loyalty and devotion to his office as Mayor of Centerville for the last 12 years. A roll resulted in 6 ayes in favor of the motion.

The following committees were appointed by the Mayor Village record committee-Lyons, Schell, Anthony

Planning committee- John Anthony

Bight committee- Schell, Poff, Anthony

Street committee- Lyons, Tippy, Presbaugh

It was moved by Mr. Schell, seconded by Mr. Poff and carried that the above appointments be accepted. A roll call resulted in 6 ayes in favor of the motion.

Discussion followed concerning the appointment of Village Marshal. After the discussion, it was moved by Mr. Presbaugh, seconded by Mr. Anthony that James R. Smith be appointed as the Marshal of Centerville, the salary to be equivalent to the Deputy Marshalls and Marshal's salaries, and he is to assume all duties as Marshal, A roll call was ordered which resulted in 6 ayes in favor of the motion.

It was moved by Mr. Schell, seconded by Mr. Bradstreet and carried that the out-going councilmen, Mr. Schweizer, Mr. Crane and Mr. Propheter be given a vote of thanks for their work while on the council.

It was moved by Mr. Schell, seconded by Mr. Poff and carried that all regular meetings of Council will be held the second Monday of each month at 7:30 P.M. A roll call resulted in 6 ayes in favor of the motion.

The Mayor, by the council's request, was to ckeck local Attorneys to see if they would serve as solitor to the Village.

It was moved by Mr. Poff that the meeting adjourn.

Approved:

Attest

James L. Kelsey